# CH \$365.00 332726

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM465964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TCF National Bank		03/15/2018	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Argosy NWI Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	10333 Windhorst Road
City:	Tampa
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33619
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	NWI TCC Holdco, LLC
Street Address:	10333 Windhorst Road
City:	Tampa
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33619
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Nationwide Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	10333 Windhorst Road
City:	Tampa
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33619
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	Nationwide TCC Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	52 Heppner Drive
City:	Mound House
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89706
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3327266	KEYSTONE	
	-	IRALIFINIARN	

900443090 REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0269

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3332010	KEYSTONE ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3183900	THE PROTECTOR
Registration Number:	3332583	CORNERSTONE
Registration Number:	3396561	KLAW
Registration Number:	2658650	ELIMINATOR
Registration Number:	3874783	AQUALATCH
Registration Number:	3874784	SAFE-ALERT
Registration Number:	3731370	ULTRA-TEC
Registration Number:	4253840	PUSH-LOCK
Registration Number:	4253841	PULL-LOCK
Registration Number:	3731369	INVISIWARE
Registration Number:	2833934	ADJUST-A-JAW
Registration Number:	3033961	ADJUST-A-BODY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122942684

**Email:** trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Ulrika Palsson

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86703/121
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ulrika Palsson	
SIGNATURE: /Ulrika Palsson by trademarkny/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Nationwide - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Nationwide - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Nationwide - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0270

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 15, 2018 in favor of Argosy NWI Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), NWI TCC Holdco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Parent"), Nationwide Industries, Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company"), and Nationwide TCC Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TCC"; Holdings, the Parent, the Company and TCC are referred to herein, collectively, "Grantors" and, individually, as a "Grantor"), by TCF National Bank ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 30, 2016 and that certain Patent, Copyright, License and Trademark Security Agreement, made as of February 11, 2016, including in each case the appended Special Power of Attorney (collectively, the "Security Agreement") executed by Grantors in favor of Lender, each Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademark applications and registrations set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5731/0734 and on October 3, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5889/0844.

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign to each Grantor all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks of such Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any security interest it may have under the Security Agreement including in the Trademarks and reassigns to each Grantor any rights it may have under the Security Agreement including in the Trademarks.

Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Each Grantor is hereby authorized to file and record this Release with the appropriate governmental agency or authority as evidence of the release of security interest granted hereunder.

\* \* \* \* \*

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0271 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

TCF NATIONAL BANK

By:

Name: Scott Nielsen Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0272

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Registration Number	Date of Filing	Jurisdiction of Filing
Keystone Trademark	3327266	2/6/06	U.S.
Keystone Advantage Trademark	3332010	2/6/06	U.S.
Protector Trademark	3183900	3/27/06	U.S.
Cornerstone Trademark	3332583	5/10/06	U.S.
Klaw Trademark	3396561	9/14/06	U.S.
Eliminator Trademark	2,658,650	8/13/01	U.S.
Aqualatch trademark	3874783	12/7/09	U.S.
Safe-Alert trademark	3874784	12/7/09	U.S.
Ultra-Tec	3731370	6/4/09	U.S.
Push-Lock	4253840	4/20/12	U.S.
Pull-Lock	4253841	4/20/12	U.S.
Invisiware	3731369	6/4/09	U.S.
Adjust-a-Jaw	2833934	2/19/03	U.S.
Adjust-a-Body	3033961	11/4/04	U.S.
Ultra-Tec	858178	9/3/10	Canada
Ultra-Tec	009361924	9/8/10	European Union
Ultra-Tec	1181192	9/6/10	Mexico
Eliminator	2658650	8/13/01	U.S.

**RECORDED: 03/16/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006293 FRAME: 0273